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5.2.1. First CIQA Composition (01-01-2021) 

Establishment and Composition ofCentre for Internal Quality Assurance (CIQA) as per UGC-
DEB ODL and OL Regulation 2020 with effect from 01-01-2021 as per the approval of VISTAS-
Board of Management Meeting held on 17th September, 2020.  

S.No 
Nomination 

as 
Name Designation 

Specializ
ation 

Start 
Date 

End Date 

(a) Vice Chancellor as Chairperson 

1 Chairperson 
Dr.S.Srima

n 
Narayanan 

Vice-
Chancellor, 

VISTAS 
Chemistry 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

(b) Three Senior Teachers of Higher Educational Institution – Members 

2 Member 
Dr. 

P.R.Ramakr
ishnan 

School of 
Management 
Studies and 
Commerce, 

VISTAS 

Managem
ent 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

3 Member 
Dr. M. 

Chandrase
karan 

Dean, 
Academic 
Courses, 

VISTAS 

Mechanic
al 

Engineerin
g 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

4 Member Dr. S. Arun 
Director, IQAC, 

VISTAS 

Computer 
Science & 
Engineerin

g 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

(c) Head of Three Departments or School of Studies offering recognized 
programmes in Open and Distance Learning and Online mode – Members 

5 Member 
Dr. P. 

Shalini   

Professor & 
Head, 

Department of 
MBA, CDOE, 

VISTAS 

Managem
ent 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 



6 Member 
Dr.Y. 

Kalpana 

Professor & 
Head, 

Department of 
MCA, CDOE, 

VISTAS 

Computer 
Science 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

7 Member 
Dr. 

M.Chandra
n 

Professor & 
Head, 

Department of 
Commerce, 

CDOE, VISTAS 

Commerc
e 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

(d) Two External Experts of Open and Distance Learning and/or Online education – 
Members 

8 Member 
Dr. S. 

Vijayan 

Registrar(Retire
d), Tamil Nadu 

Open 
University, 

Chennai 

Public 
Administr

ation 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

9 Member 
Dr. 

Govindaraj
an 

Director 
(Retired), 

IDEBharathida
sanUniversity, 

Trichy. 

– 
01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

(e) Officials from the Administration and Finance departments of the Higher 
Educational Institution – Members 

10 Member 
Mrs. 

M.S.Vijayal
akshmi 

Deputy 
Registrar, 

Admin-VISTAS 
– 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

11 Member 
Mr. B. 

Kalyankum
ar 

Director, 
Finance, 
VISTAS 

Commerc
e 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 

(f) Director, Centre for Internal Quality Assurance 

12 
Member 

Secretary 
Dr. P. 

Sujatha 

Director, 
Centre for 

Internal Quality 
Assurance 

(CIQA), CDOE, 
VISTAS. 

Computer 
Science 

01-02-
2021 

31-01-
2023 



Registrar, VISTAS 
 
 
 

5.2.1. Second CIQA Composition (01-02-2023) 

Re-constituted Composition of Centre for Internal Quality Assurance (CIQA), VISTAS as per 
UGC-DEB-ODL & OL Regulations-2020 with effect from 01.02.2023 

S.No 
Nomination 

as 
Name Designation Specialization 

Start 
Date 

End 
Date 

(a) Vice Chancellor as Chairperson 

1 Chairperson 
Dr.S.Srima

n 
Narayanan 

Vice-
Chancellor, 

VISTAS 
Chemistry 

01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

(b) Three Senior Teachers of Higher Educational Institution – Members 

2 Member 
Dr. 

M.Bhaskara
n 

School of 
Management 
Studies and 
Commerce, 

CDOE, 
VISTAS 

Management 
01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

3 Member 
Dr. M. 

Chandrase
karan 

Dean, 
Academic 
Courses, 

VISTAS 

Mechanical 
Engineering 

01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

4 Member Dr. S. Arun 
Director, 

IQAC, 
VISTAS 

Computer 
Science & 

Engineering 

01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

(c) Head of Three Departments or School of Studies offering recognized 
programmes in Open and Distance Learning and Online mode – Members 

5 Member Dr. S.Sudha   

Professor & 
Head, 

Department 
of MBA, 
CDOE, 
VISTAS 

Management 
01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 



6 Member 
Dr.P. 

Jagadeesan 

Professor & 
Head, 

Department 
of 

Commerce, 
CDOE, 
VISTAS 

Computer 
Science 

01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

7 Member 
Dr. 

T.Senthama
rai 

Professor & 
Head, 

Department 
of English, 

CDOE, 
VISTAS 

Commerce 
01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

(d) Two External Experts of Open and Distance Learning and/or Online education –
Members 

8 Member 
Dr. M. 

Manivanna
n 

Professor & 
Director, 
School of 

Education, 
Tamil Nadu 

Open 
University, 

Chennai 

Education 
01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

9 Member 
Dr. K. 

Ravichandr
an 

Formal 
Director, 

IDE/Advisor 
Institute of 
Distance 

Education, 
University of 

Madras, 
Chennai. 

Chemistry 
01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

(e) Officials from the Administration and Finance departments of the Higher 
Educational Institution – Members 

10 Member 
Dr. P. 

Saravanan 
Registrar, 

VISTAS 
History 

01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 



11 Member 
Mr. B. 

Kalyankum
ar 

Director, 
Finance, 
VISTAS 

Commerce 
01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

(f) Director, Centre for Internal Quality Assurance 

12 
Member 

Secretary 
Dr. P. 

Sujatha 

Director, 
Centre for 

Internal 
Quality 

Assurance 
(CIQA), 
CDOE, 
VISTAS. 

Computer 
Science 

01-02-
2023 

31-01-
2025 

Registrar, VISTAS 

 


